Electron : Jurnal Ilmiah Teknik Elektro
p-ISSN 2830–523X | e-ISSN 2622–6588
39
Innovative Automatic Winding for Transformers: An
Efficient Solution for Modern Transformer Production
Inovasi Winding Otomatis pada Transformator: Solusi
Efisien untuk Produksi Transformator Modern
Mardiansyah1, Heri Kusnadi2, Firman Amir3

this innovation uniquely integrates full automation with real-time feedback and modular scalability, establishing a new standard for
smart transformer manufacturing systems.
CONFLICT OF INTEREST
The authors declare that there is no conflict of interest regarding the publication of this paper.
REFERENCE
[1] F. Tamimi and S. Munawaroh, "Teknologi Sebagai Kegiatan Manusia Dalam Era Modern Kehidupan Masyarakat," Saturnus: Jurnal Teknologi dan Sistem
Informasi, vol. 2, no. 3, pp. 66–74, Jul. 2024, doi: 10.61132/saturnus.v2i3.157.
[2] R. Wulandari, "Dampak Perkembangan Teknologi dalam Pendidikan," Jurnal PGSD Indonesia, vol. 9, no. 2, pp. 66–72, Dec. 2023.
[3] M. Rizky, S. A. Fadillah, J. Juniwan, M. Y. Habibi, and D. Aribowo, "Perkembangan Teknologi Jaringan 5G di Indonesia," Jupiter, vol. 2, no. 3, pp. 58–68,
Apr. 2024.
[4] E. Fuad, M. Unik, and H. A. Suseno, "Penerapan Internet of Things pada Sistem Pengendalian Barang Elektronik Rumah dan Suhu Ruangan," Jurnal
Fasilkom, vol. 9, no. 2, pp. 381–386, Aug. 2019.
[5] D. Purwoko, "Peran Teknik Elektro dalam Pengembangan Sistem Konversi Energi Terbarukan Otonom di Lingkungan Dinamis," Jurnal Repoteknologi, vol.
2, no. 4, 2022.
[6] M. H. Hashemi, U. Kiliç and S. Dikmen, "Applications of Novel Heuristic Algorithms in Design Optimization of Energy-Efficient Distribution Transformer,"
in IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 15968-15980, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3245327.
[7] P. Junfithrana, L. Hakim, R. Nopiyanti and M. Muslih, "Improving TDGC on Oil Dissolved Transformer Gas Using Fuzzy Logic," 2020 6th International
Conference on Computing Engineering and Design (ICCED), Sukabumi, Indonesia, 2020, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/ICCED51276.2020.9415819.
[8] E. Yükselen and I. Iskender, "Analysis of Lightning Impulse Effects on Three Winding Transformer Used in Solar System Based ANSYS Maxwell," 2022
9th International Conference on Electrical and Electronics Engineering (ICEEE), Alanya, Turkey, 2022, pp. 71-75, doi:
10.1109/ICEEE55327.2022.9772563.
[9] A. Jahi and I. Iskender, "Analysis of Short Circuit Electromagnetic Force in a Three Winding Transformer Used in Solar System," 2021 13th International
Conference on Electrical and Electronics Engineering (ELECO), Bursa, Turkey, 2021, pp. 393-397, doi: 10.23919/ELECO54474.2021.9677775.
[10] M. H. Hashemi, U. Kılıç and S. Dikmen, "Application of Feature Selection in Distribution Transformer Design and Manufacturing Using Feed Forward
Artificial Neural Network and Equilibrium Optimizer Algorithm," 2023 5th Global Power, Energy and Communication Conference (GPECOM), Nevsehir,
Turkiye, 2023, pp. 163-167, doi: 10.1109/GPECOM58364.2023.10175790.
[11] I. G. Ngurah Satriyadi Hernanda, I. Made Yulistya Negara, D. A. Asfani, D. Fahmi, N. I. Rifma and M. Wahyudi, "Experiment Based on Analysis of Series
and Shunt Capacitance to Ferroresonance Response on Low Voltage Transformer," 2018 Conference on Power Engineering and Renewable Energy
(ICPERE), Solo, Indonesia, 2018, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/ICPERE.2018.8739675.
[12] M. H. Hashemi, U. Kılıç and S. Dikmen, "Hybrid Heuristic and Pattern Search Optimization Algorithm for Design Optimization of Energy Efficient
Distribution Transformer," 2022 Global Energy Conference (GEC), Batman, Turkey, 2022, pp. 329-334, doi: 10.1109/GEC55014.2022.9987023.
[13] K. Hanawa, T. Imura, Y. Hori and N. Abe, "Comparison of Circular Coil, Double-D Coil, and 85 kHz Self-Resonant Coil in Road Embedment for Dynamic
Wireless Power Transfer," IECON 2022 – 48th Annual Conference of the IEEE Industrial Electronics Society, Brussels, Belgium, 2022, pp. 1-6, doi:
10.1109/IECON49645.2022.9968375.
[14] T. Watanabe, S. Nagaya, A. Ishiyama, S. Noguchi, H. Ueda and G. Nishijima, "Mechanical Strength Evaluation of a Yoroi-Coil Structured Non-Circular
REBCO Pancake Coil in High Magnetic Field," IEEE Transactions on Applied Superconductivity, vol. 32, no. 6, pp. 1-5, Sept. 2022, Art no. 4600605, doi:
10.1109/TASC.2022.3149232.
[15] R. Inoue, Y. Inoue, H. Ueda and S. Kim, "Investigation of HTS Coil Structure Robustness Against Misalignment Between Coils in a Wireless Power
Transmission System for Railway Vehicles," IEEE Transactions on Applied Superconductivity, vol. 33, no. 5, pp. 1-5, Aug. 2023, Art no. 3600705, doi:
10.1109/TASC.2023.3252490.
Electron : Jurnal Ilmiah Teknik Elektro
p-ISSN 2830–523X | e-ISSN 2622–6588
46
[16] V. V. Kokh, M. I. Petrov and D. V. Mostovoy, "Thyristors Balancing Voltage Regulator with Boost Voltage," 2021 International Ural Conference on
Electrical Power Engineering (UralCon), Magnitogorsk, Russian Federation, 2021, pp. 386-391, doi: 10.1109/UralCon52005.2021.9559603.
[17] M. M. Ronderos, J. A. G. Segura and J. I. Mayayo, "Power Transformers for Wind Applications. Requirements and Challenges," 2019 6th International
Advanced Research Workshop on Transformers (ARWtr), Cordoba, Spain, 2019, pp. 48-53, doi: 10.23919/ARWtr.2019.8930194.
[18] B. C. Sujatha, T. V. Ramaswamy, R. R. Prabhu, N. Sumana, D. M. U and S. Z. Ismail, "Design of 100kVA energy efficient three phase hybrid transformer
for combined application of solar and wind," 2018 4th International Conference for Convergence in Technology (I2CT), Mangalore, India, 2018, pp. 1-4,
doi: 10.1109/I2CT42659.2018.9058194.
[19] IEC/IEEE International Standard - Power transformers - Part 16: Transformers for Wind Turbine Applications," IEC/IEEE 60076-16 Edition 2.0 2018-09,
vol., no., pp.1-26, 28 Sept. 2018, doi: 10.1109/IEEESTD.2018.8476640.
[20] A. A. Devadiga and S. H. Jayaram, "The Influence of Repetitive Transient Parameters on the Distribution of Transients along the Transformer Winding,"
2020 IEEE Electrical Insulation Conference (EIC), Knoxville, TN, USA, 2020, pp. 309-312, doi: 10.1109/EIC47619.2020.9158685.
[21] A. Conte et al., "An 18nm ePCM with BJT selector NVM design for advanced microcontroller applications," 2023 IEEE International Memory Workshop
(IMW), Monterey, CA, USA, 2023, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/IMW56887.2023.10145983.
[22] G. C. Sekhar and K. Vijayalakshmi, "Energy Efficient Street Light Controlling System on Detecting Vehicle Movement using Arduino Microcontroller in
Comparison with 8051 Microcontroller," 2022 International Conference on Innovative Computing, Intelligent Communication and Smart Electrical Systems
(ICSES), Chennai, India, 2022, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/ICSES55317.2022.9914314.
[23] S. Soeharwinto, S. Agrath, Z. Pane and T. H. Nasution, "Benchmarking of Wireless Microcontroller-based Three Phase Multi Meter With Industrial Standard
Instrument," 2019 3rd International Conference on Electrical, Telecommunication and Computer Engineering (ELTICOM), Medan, Indonesia, 2019, pp. 98-
101, doi: 10.1109/ELTICOM47379.2019.8943844.
[24] A. Junaedi, M. D. M. Puspitasari, and M. Maulidina, "Pengaruh (Intensor) Induktor Heater Menggunakan Thermal Sensor Berbasis Mikrokontroler Arduino